
REPORT ON V%%ATIUN OF THE ANTI-DEFICIEMCY ACT B-118638 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA;T;OVERNHEXT 9- 15-72 

Report to the Chaxrman, Subcommittee on the District of Columbia, 

Senate Cammxttee on Appropriations, pursuant to his request. The report 

concerned our evaluation of the District of Columbia's response to our 

letter regarding transactions which we belleve violate the Anti-Deficiency > 

XCt. We revie%ed the Distrxt's response and reaffgrmed our opinron that 

the Ant24efscier~~~ Act had been violated by the Dxstrlct of Columbia 

Government* 



OLATION OF THE 
ANTI-DEFICIENCY ACT 
DISTRICT OF COLUMB E-t GOVERNMENT 

B-118638 
9m 

)+l&xr-?&l~72& 

This report was Issued to the ChaIrman, Subcommittee on the 

District of Columbia, Senate Committee on Approprlatlons, pur- 

suant to his request 

We evaj.dated the Dx.trict of Columbia's response to our letter 

of March 13, 1972, regarding transactions which we belleve violate 

the Antl-Deflclency Act (31 U.S.C 665). We reaffirmed our posltlon 

that the Antx-Deficiency Act was vlolated by the District of Columbia 

Government in fxscal year 1971. 

Based on our evaluation of information in the District's response 

to the March lettez; the 18 overobllgatlons lnxtzally reported was reduced 

to 14 overobllgatlons. 

We concluded that the Distrxt's vlolatlon of the Anti-Deflclency 

Act did not result krom some isolated Instance of overslght or error, 

but from a disregard for the act , as evidenced by (1) a failure to 

issue regulations required under the act, (2) the certlflcatlon of 

financial reports dlsclosxng overobllgatlons of apportxonments of both 

1971 and 1970 approprlatlons, (31 the reliance, in many cases, on 

documents and pending adJustments to ellmlnate overobllgatlons over 

8 months after the close of the fiscal year, and (4) the alteration 

of dates on a number of documents lnvolvlng goods and services ordered 

for the school system In fiscal year 1971 so that oblrgatlonscould 

be charged against fiscal year 1972 funds. 



We cited several recent Dlstrxt efforts Indicating an appreciation 

of the need for stronger controls and more accurate information. 

The Commlssxoner of the Dlstrlct of Columbia commented on 

differing Interpretations of the Anti-Deflcxency Act between the 

Distract Government and GAO but stated that there was no desire or 

intent to disregard or vlolate the act's provlslons. He also cited 

several corrective actions which had been taken 



B-118638 
g/15/72 

APPROPRIATIONS 

For fiscal year 1971 
vlolatlon of th ntl-Deflclency Act 

re were 14 lnsta ere overobligated 

gulations to 1 ures to the 
amount appor 
event of ex 
had not bee 

d 1970 certl 

fter the cl 
many cases, 

ate overobl 

ered on a nu 
ordered for t 

obllgatlons coul 



B-118638 

WASHINGTON DC 20546 

RELEASED 

Dear Mr. Chairman 

On March 28, 1972, Senator Danrel K Inouye, then Chalr- 
man of the Subcommittee, requested that we evaluate the 
District of Columbia's response to our letter of March 13 re- 
gardlng transactlons which we belleve vlolate the Antl- 
Deficiency Act He requested that we review this data and 
advise him as to whether it was a valid answer to the conclu- 
sions reached In our letter. 

We have reviewed the Dlstrlct's response and reaffirm our 
opinion that the Anti-Deflclency Act has been violated by the 
Dlstrlct of Columbia Government. 

In the enclosure to this letter, we discuss this vlola- 
tlon and the general situation in the District regarding fund 
control 

Although we do not belleve that overobllgatlons of ap- 
portlonments can be absolved by plans for corrective action, 
we fully agree with the District that the basic solution to 
its problems must be a new and Improved accounting system and 
compliance with appropriate regulations issued under the AntI- 
Deficiency Act. 

In February 1972 we approved a statement of accounting 
prlnclples and standards submitted to us by the District 
This statement provides a blueprint for the development of a 
satisfactory system of fund control in the District. We have 
asslgned three staff members to assist the District in devel- 
oprng Its new system 

More recently, the Dr.strlct has issued lnstructlons for 
budget execution and accounting system changes. These in- 
structions are designed to insure compliance with the Antl- 
Deficiency Act and have been reported to staff members of 
District congressional committees and to an official of the 
Office of Management and Budget. 



B-118638 

In a letter dated July 21, 1972, the Commlssloner of the 
Dlstrlct of ColumbLa Informed us that the Dlstrlct did not in- 
tend to vlolate the provlslons of the act and that the District 
government and GAO dlffered in their lnterpretatlon of the act. 
The Commlssloner's letter discussed the lnstructlons that had 
been issued to insure compliance with the act and stated that 
such lnstructlons were now being enforced 

We plan to make no further dlstrlbutlon of this report 
unless copses are speclflcally requested, and then we shall 
make dlstrlbutlon only after we have obtained your agreement 
or you have made public announcement concerning its contents. 

SIncerely yours, 

Acting Comptroller General 
of the United States 

Enclosure 

The Honorable Birch Bayh, ChaIrman 
Subcommittee on the Dlstrlct of Columbia 
Committee on Approprlatlons 
United States Senate 

2 



ENCLOSURE 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE REPORT ON 

VIOLATION OF THE ANTI-DEFICIENCY ACT 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT 

By letter dated February 8, 1972, the Chalrman of the 
Subcommittee on the District of Columbia, Senate Committee 
on Approprlatlons, asked GAO whether the Dlstrlct of Colum- 
bia had vlolated the Anti-Deflclency Act in connection with 
Its fiscal year 1971 approprlatlons or allotments To re- 
spond to this request, we compared the obllgatlons shown in 
the Dlstrlct’s flnanclal report for fiscal year 1971 with 
the cumulative apportionments and reapportionments for each 
operating expense approprlatron for that fiscal year. In 
our letter dated March 13, 1972, we advlsed the Chairman 
that In 18 instances obllgatlons exceeded the amount of the 
cumulative lndlvldual apportionments of the particular ap- 
propriatlon to operating units 

We said that overobllgatlon of apportionments constl- 
tuted a vlolatlon of the Anti-Deflclency Act (31 U.S C 665) 
and noted that the Dlstrlct had not reported a vlolatlon of 
the act to the President, 
and Budget, 

through the Office of Management 
or to the Congress. 

DISTRICT RESPONSE 

In a letter dated March 17, 1972, the Dlstrlct advised 
the Chairman that the overobllgatlons stated In our report 
were based on lnformatlon which did not accurately disclose 
the financial condltlon of the Dlstrlct accounts and balances 
at the time they were noted, mainly because the lnformatlon 
In the accounting plpellne had not been recorded In the cen- 
tral accounting records . The Dlstrlct stated that in some 
instances the overobllgatlons cited in our letter were due 
to differences In lnterpretatlon of accounting procedures, 
as well as to posting errors The District concluded that 
it had complied with the Anti-Deflclency Act, except for a 
few open accounts which It was still revlewlng 

The interpretation behind the District response 1s that 
the Anti-Deflclency Act is not violated unless an overobllga- 
tlon of an apportionment still exists at the time the 



ENCLOSURE 

approprlatlon lapses for expenditure, or 2 years subsequent 
to the fiscal year for which it was avallable for obllgatlon. 

THE ANTI-DEFICIENCY ACT 

The Antl-Deflclency Act 1s the permanent leglslatlon 
through which the Congress enforces its power of the purse 
over Federal affairs. Basically, the act prohlblts expendl- 
tures or obllgatlons under any approprlatlon in excess of the 
amount available and forbids the acceptance of voluntary 
services. It also requires that vlolatlons be reported to 
the President, through the DIrector of the Offlce of Manage- 
ment and Budget, and to the Congress. 

Two provlszons of the Antl-Deflclency Act that bear most 
directly on the Dlstrlct’s vlolatlon are 

--No officer or employee of the Unlted States shall au- 
thorize or create any obllgatlon or make any expendl- 
ture in excess of an apportionment or a reapportion- 
ment, or in excess of the amount permitted by regula- 
tions prescribed under the act. 

--The Commlssloner shall prescribe, by regulation, a 
system of admlnlstratlve control which shall be de- 
signed to (a) restrict obllgatlons or expenditures 
against each approprlatlon to the amount of the 
apportionments made for each approprlatlon and 
(b) enable such officer to fix responslblllty for 
creating any obllgatlon or maklng any expenditure In 
excess of an apportionment. 

As stated In our letter of March 13, 1972, the Commls- 
sloner had not prescribed by regulation a system of admlnls- 
tratlve control --an omlsslon which we believe evidences a 
disregard for the act. 

In the absence of such regulations, there 1s no basis 
for the fixing of responslblllty on lndlvldual officers and 
employees for creating obllgatlons In excess of an approprla- 
tion) apportionment, or allotment However , there still re- 
mains a District responslblllty under the act to malntaln 
adequate control over obllgatlons and expenditures of ap- 
portioned approprlatlons The apportlonlng requirement of 
the Anti-Deficiency Act encompasses the accounting for 

2 



ENCLOSURE 

expenditures and obllgatlons In the agency's offlclal ac- 
counting records Wlthout such accounting the act would be 
meaningless 

Therefore 1-t 1s our view that when the Dlstrlct accumu- 
lated obllgatlons in Its offlclal accounting records up to 
the full amount of an apportionment and authorized additional 
obllgatlons wlthout analysis or Investlgatlon, it departed 
from the apportionment procedure established to prevent obll- 
gatlons In excess of approprlatlons and thus vlolated the 
Anti-Deflclency Act 

THE GENERAL SITUATION AT THE DISTRICT 
AT THE TIME OF OUR INITIAL REVIEW 

The orlglnal request of the Subcommittee and our report 
dated March 13, 1972, were limited to the Dlstrlct's fiscal 
year 1971 funds and did not extend into the support for, or 
the rellablllty of, the obligated amounts shown in Its fl- 
nanclal reports The Dlstrlct's fund control, we believe, 
had deteriorated to a point where a broader dlscusslon 1s 
warranted 

The Dlstrlct's flnanclal report for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 1971, was prepared from Its central account- 
lng records about September 30, 1971 The speclflc state- 
ment In that report, from which we obtained the amounts we 
reported as obllgatlons, contains the following certlflca- 
tion 

"1 certify that Statement E and F of this Annual 
Report reflect the balances of approprlatlons and 
funds under the control of this Agency and al- 
located to other agencies, and 1s supported by 
certlflcatlon and records evldenclng obllgatlons, 
as of June 30, 1971, In accordance with Sectlon 
1311 of Public Law 663, approved August 26, 1954, 
as amended by Sectlo;l210 of Public Law 79, ap- 
proved July 8, 1959 

'Section 1311 provides that "Any statement of obllgatlon of 
funds furnished by any agency of the Government to the Con- 
gress or any commlttee thereof shall include only such 
amounts as may be valid obllgatlons *** I' 

3 



ENCLOSURE 

A slmllar certlflcatlon appears on Dlstrlct flnanclal 
reports for earlier fiscal years These certlflcatlons 
leave no question as to whether the Dlstrlct's central ac- 
counting records are the records for controlling the ap- 
portionments of funds appropriated to the Dlstrlct. 

The sltuatlon we reported for fiscal year 1971 funds was 
also true for fiscal year 1970 funds The Dlstrlct's fl- 
nanclal report as of June 30, 1971, showed overobllgatlons In 
11 account% for fiscal year 1970, 
in 8 of these accounts, 

overexpended apportionments 
and an overobllgatlon of the General 

Operating Expense approprlatlon by about $70,000. 

The results of recent Internal audits hIghlIght the 
District's problems 

--A Dlstrlct internal audit report dated March 29, 1972, 
stated that as of January 31, 1972, the records dls- 
closed an overobllgatlon of $283,401 in the D.C. 
Teachers College apportionment of the fiscal year 1971 
approprlatlons The report recommended that, for a 
variety of reasons, obllgatlons recorded in fiscal 
years 1970 and 1971 accounts should be adJusted by 
(1) canceling some obllgatlons because of differences 
between the amount obligated and the amount paid and 
(2) transferrlng obllgatlons among fiscal years 1970, 
1971, and 1972 The report showed that, after these 
adJUStm?ntS are made, the fiscal year 1970 account 
should show an overobllgatlon of $522,642 and the 
fiscal year 1971 account should show an overobllgatlon 
of $9,528. 
adlustments. 

We did not examine the propriety of these 

--The Office of Municipal Audits recently undertook an 
audit of the records of the D.C Public Schools to 
establish, among other things, an accurate statement 
of the allotments and expenditures for fiscal year 
1971 A prellmlnary status report on this audit, 
dated March 31, 1972, stated that fiscal year 1971 
expenditures were understated by approximately 
$647,000 An offlclal from the Office of Munlclpal 
Audits Informed us that the $647,000 also represented 
an understatement of fiscal year 1971 obllgatlons. 
The report concluded that, due to the lack of audit 
trails--prlmarlly in connection with coding of payrqll 

4 



ENCLOSURE 

costs in flsca% years 1970 and 1971--the auditors 
would be unable to determine actual unobligated 
balances whxh could be certlfled as accurate 

A more dlsturblng flndlng, In connection with a separate 
audit we made of the expenditures by D C Public Schools for 
fiscal year 1971, 1s that obllgatlons totaling at least 
$169,000 for goods and services ordered and received In fls- 
cal year 1971 were charged against and pald from fiscal year 
1972 appropriated funds. The documents representing about 
$152,000 of this amount had orlglnally been dated In fiscal 
year 1971 but were changed to show fiscal year 1972. 

STATUS OF THE 18 CASES AT THE TIME 
OF OUR FOLLOWUP REVIEW 

The Dlstrlct’s letter to the Subcommittee, dated March 17, 
1972, stated that the amounts shown In our March 1972 report 
did not accurately disclose the flnanclal condltlon of the 
apportionment accounts, prlmarlly because of accounting 
transactlons that had not been posted to the central account- 
ing records and because of differences in lnterpretatlon of 
accounting procedures 

The DIstrIctIs letter was not specific regarding the 
unposted documents, so we requested the Director, Office of 
Budget and Financial Management, to provide us with the status, 
at March 17, 1972, of the 18 accounts in questlon and the 
documentation to support the ellmlnatlon of the overobllga- 
tlons reported by us 

The Director, In a letter dated April 1, 1972, provided 
us with balances as of March 20, 1972 He did not provide 
us with a balance for the Metropolitan Police Department, so 
we obtalned that balance, as of March 21, 1972, from the D C. 
Accounting Offlce 

This data showed that all but one of the 18 accounts 
still showed overobllgatlons Changes had occurred in all 
18 accounts, the overobllgatlons were increased in eight 
cases, reduced in nine cases, and ellmlnated In one case 
(See schedule A.) Pending adlustments, cited by the Director 
in his letter, will ellmlnate the overobllgatlons In three 
other cases, unless some future transactions are offsetting. 



ENCLOSURE 

For the remalnlng 14 accounts, the Director furnished us 
no speclflc documentation on transactions in the pIpelIne, 
unrecorded reimbursements, or posting errors, as referred to 
m the Dlstrlct’s letter dated March 17, 1972. 

The case in which the overobllgatlon was ellmlnated re- 
lates to the Department of General Services. An examlnatlon 
of the lnformatz.on furnished us shows that the transaction 
(dated January 10, 1972) was In the plpellne and was based 
on appropriate accounting Information 

One of the three cases in which pending adJustments ~111 
eliminate an overobllgatLon relates to the Dlstrlct of Colum- 
bia Council We have examined the documentaton provided and 
are satlsfled that the adlustment is a correction of a post- 
ing error. 

Two other cases In which pendlng adJustments ~111 ellml- 
nate overobllgatlon are the D.C. Ball Agency and the Youth 
Development Service Our examlnatlon of the documentation 
relating to the D C. Ball Agency showed that a pendlng ad- 
justment of $37,000 was based on the DIrector’s recollection 
that 14 temporary employees had performed work for the 
Superior Court during a 5-month period He said that the 
adJustment should be about $50,000 but that $37,000 was the 
amount used because at was all that was necessary to ellml- 
nate the overobllgatlon.1 

Our examlnatlon of the documentation relating to the 
Youth Development Service showed that the pending adjustment 
was based on the Admlnlstratlve Officer’s recollectaon that 
costs for personal services, that should have been charged 
to an Offlce of Economic Opportunity grant, were charged to 
the approprlatlon. He said that the amount of $27,000 was 
used because It was the amount necessary to ellmlnate the 
overobllgatlon. 

‘A $2,000 adJustment was pending for printing costs Incurred 
by the D C Ball Agency for the Superior Court The total 
pr,ntlng costs was actually $2,982 45. 

6 



ENCLOSURE: 
. 

Two basic explanations which the District offered In its 
March 17 letter for the overobllgatlons in several of the re- 
maining 14 accounts were 

--Emergency use of funds In connection with the Mayday 
demonstrations . 

--Apportionments which were intended to be allotments. 

The District stated that several instances of overobll- 
gatlons cited In our report related to costs incurred during 
the emergency lnvolvlng the April and May 1971 massive Mayday 
demonstrations in the Capital. It further stated that 

“The Anti-Deflclency Act clearly recognizes that an 
approprlatlon or apportionment may be exceeded In 
cases of emergency lnvolvlng the safety of human 
life or the protection of property.” 

We disagree with the District’s interpretation of the 
act. Although the act permits, in the case of emergencies, 
an apportionment which indicates a necessity for a deflclency 
or supplemental estimate, we find nothing in the act that 
authorizes obligations in excess of an apportionment or a 
reapportionment. The Mayday demonstrations were scheduled 
well In advance, and we are inclined to believe that the 
Budget Officer had sufflclent time to prepare the document 
reapportlonlng the necessary funds and to lmmedlately report 
the facts to the Congress. 

Regarding the apportionments which the Dlstrlct contends 
to be allotments, the Dlstrlct states that no vlolatlons 
occurred In the cases of the Office of the Director of Human 
Resources, Narcotic Treatment Admlnlstratlon, Health Serv- 
ices, Social Services, and Vocational Rehabllltatlon Admlnls- 
tratlon because (1) these written apportionments and re- 
apportionments approved by the Budget Office were not Intended 
to be considered apportionment controls after the establlsh- 
ment of the Department of Human Resources and (‘2) the funds 
available and obllgatlons incurred for the Department as a 
whole showed no overobllgatlon. The Anti-Deflclency Act re- 
quires that apportionments and reapportionments be In wrltlng 

We requested the Director, Office of Budget and Flnan- 
clal Management, to furnish us the documents which reappor- 
tioned the funds in question to the Department of Human 

7 



. 

___ __ ---.. . ------ - 

ENCLOSURE 

Resources He replled that an overall apportaonment was not 
made because it would require changes In accounting 

RECENT EFFORTS BY THE DISTRICT 
TO STRENGTHEN ACCOUNTING AND BUDGETING 

The District prepared a statement of accounting prln- 
clples, which we approved on February 18, 1972, to provide a 
blueprint for their development of a satisfactory accounting 
system 

In April 1972 the Commlssloner established the Office 
of Budget and Financial Management (OBFM) as part of the 
Executive Office, for the purpose of dlrectlng and coordl- 
natlng the Dlstrlct's fiscal and financial responslbllltles. 
These responslbllltles include those related to budget prepa- 
rations and execution and to the development of accounting 
pollcles and systems 

In June 1972 OBFM issued interim lnstructlons for bud- 
get execution and accounting system changes The interim 
lnstructlons were to be effective until such time as the 
revised accounting system 1s adopted and implemented by the 
Dlstrlct 

The Instructions, effective July 1, 1972, contain several 
measures designed to insure compliance with the Anti- 
Deficiency Act The instructions provide for the preparation 
of a monthly report which proJects quarterly and full-year 
obllgatlons for each agency and thereby enable QBFM to ldentlfy 
potential surpluses or deflclts and to take actIon to bring 
agency accounts into balance before overobllgatnons occur. 
The lnstructlons provide also that agency heads are respon- 
sible for the admlnlstratlve control and the prevention of 
overobligation of funds 

The contents of these regulations were highlighted in 
letters sent to staff members of the House and Senate Dls- 
tract Committees and the House and Senate Approprlatlon Sub- 
committees, and an offlclal In the Office of Management and 
Budget 

COhCLUSION 

We reaffirm the oplnlon expressed in our report to the 
Subcommittee on March 13, 1972, that the District of 

8 



.  

I  ,  Y 

.  

ENCLOSURE 

Columbia Government has violated the Antl-Deflcnency Act, 
That this vlolatlon did not result from some isolated in- 
stance of overslght or error, but from a disregard for the 
act, IS evidenced by (1) the failure to issue the regulations 
required under the act, (2) the certlflcatlon of the District 
flnanclal reports dlscloslng overobllgatlons of apportlon- 
ments of both 1971 and 1970 approprlatlons, (3) the reliance, ~ 
in many cases, on documents and pending adJustments to ellml- 
nate overobllgatlons over 8 months after the close of the 
fiscal year, and (4) the alteration of dates on a number of 
documents Involving goods and services ordered for the school 
system In fiscal year 1971 so that the obllgatlons could be 
charged against fiscal year 1972 funds. 

On the other hand, the Dlstrlct appears to have a new 
appreclatlon that stronger controls and more accurate in- 
formation are needed to manage its fiscal affairs. The de- 
velopment of an acceptable statement of accounting prlnclples 
was an important step in this dlrectlon. More recent actions, 
such as the reorganlzatlon of the budgeting and accounting 
functions and the Issuance of lnterlm regulations relating to 
control of funds, indicate that a serious effort 1s underway. 

COMMENTS BY THE COMMISSIONER OF THE 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

The Commlssloner of the Dlstrlct of Columbia, commenting 
on a draft of this report by letter dated July 21, 1972, in- 
formed us that 

“1 would like to state categorically that there has 
been no desire or intent to disregard or violate 
the provlslons of the Act. It 1s evident that there 
have been differences of interpretation about the 
Act between the city government and the GAO. Some 
of these differences have gone to the level of gov- 
ernment at which the Act was applicable and the clr- 
cumstances under which the reporting provlslons of 
the Act were applicable I’ 

The Commlssloner’s letter referred to the issuance of 
interim lnstructlons for budget execution and accounting 
system changes and stated that 



ENCLOSURE 

"The measures they contain to insure compliance 
with the AntI-Defxlency Act have been xsued with 
my full support and approval and are being enforced." 

The Commlssloner's letter pointed out that the newly 
established Office of Munlclpal Audit and Inspection should 
enhance his control over all agencies of the Dlstrlct 
Government and stated that 

"Although there have been differences of lnterpreta- 
tion, there are no differences between the General 
Accounting Offlce and the city government with re- 
spect to ob]ectives The dialogue that we have 
Just concluded has been extremely valuable In 
identifying our needs and In developing our pro- 
gram of fiscal management improvement, We are 
now prepared to Implement it, and with the help 
of the GAO will do so " 

10 



SCHEDULE A 

kency 

D C Council 
Dept of General 

Sernces 
Board of Parole 
Board of Appeals 

and Review 
Human Relations 

Commission 
Board of Clections 
Youth Development 

Services 
D C Public Schools 
D C Teachers Col- 

lege 
Director of Human 

Resources 
Narcotics Treatment 

Admrnistration 
Health Services Ad- 

mlrustration 
Social Services Ad- 

ministration 
Vocational Reha- 

brlitatlon Admin- 
lstration 

Juvenile Court 
D C Bail Agency 
Metropolitan Police 

DePt 
lkpt of Correc- 

tron4 

DISTRICT OF CQLUMBIA GQW:RM?ENT 

CHANGES IN QVEROBLIGAT'ED BALANCES IN 

FISCAL YE& 1971 APPQRTIQNMENTS 

Obligations 
in excess of 

apportionments 
per GAO letter 
of 3-13-72(-) 

$ -3,912 

-148,649 
-25,915 

-3,278 

-2,384 
-66,582 

-69,380 
-194,595 

-250,334 

-140,447 

-597,159 

-962,711 

-1,110,617 

-5,916 
-68,816 
-37,236 

-1,432,092 

-56,485 

Net adJust- 
merits prior Pending 

3-2;:72 
adJustsWIts 

3-20-72 
No Account No 

support Support balance support Support 
provided provided 3-20-72 provided provided 

$ 1,782 $ -2,130 $1,274 $ 2,455 

-466,306 $097,427 282,392 
-2,625 -20,540 

299 -2,979 

-2,552 -4,936 
-32,166 -98,748 

41,622 -27,758 27,800 
186,986 -7,609 

-31,102 -281,436 

31,761 -106,686 

-157,703 -754,862 

901,843 -60,868 

710,722 -399,895 

5,656 -260 
-108,985 -177,801 

-639 -37,675 39,000 

-207,545 -1,640,437a 

27,936 -28,549 

Balances 
after 

pending 
adjustments 

$ 1,599 

282,392 
-28,540 

-2,979 

-4,936 
-98,748 

42 
-7,609 

-281,436 

-108,686 

-754,062 

-60,868 

-399,895 

-260 
-177,801 

1,125 

-1,640,437 

-28,549 
" 

aBalance as of March 21, 1972 




